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The County of San Diego
Planning Commission Hearing Report

Date: October 11, 2019
Place: County Conference Center
5520 Overland Avenue

San Diego, CA 92123

Time: 9:00 a.m.

Agenda ltem: #1

Appeal Status: Appealable to the Board
of Supervisors

Applicant/Owner: PlanCom Inc. on behalf of
Verizon Wireless and
Grossmont Union High
School District

Environmental:  CEQA § 15303 Exemption

CasefFile
No.:

Project:

Location:

General
Plan:

Zoning:

Community:

APN:

Verizon Monte Vista Wireless
Telecommunications Facility Time
Extension; PDS2019-MUP-16-015TE,
PDS2019-ER-16-19-005A

Wireless Telecommunication Facility
Time Extension

3230 Sweetwater Springs Boulevard,
Spring Valley
Public/Semi-Public Facilities (P/SP)

Single Family Residential (RS)

Spring Valley Community Planning
Area

505-210-02-00, 505-210-03-00,
505-140-15-00

A. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. Requested Actions

This is a request for the Planning Commission to evaluate the proposed Major Use Permit (MUP)
Time Extension for a wireless telecommunication facility, determine if the required findings can be

made and, if so, take the following actions:

a. Adopt the Environmental findings included in Attachment D, which includes a finding that the
project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).

b. Grant MUP Time Extension PDS2019-MUP-16-015TE, make the findings, and impose the
requirements and conditions as set forth in the Form of Decision (Attachment B).

2. Key Requirements for Requested Actions

a. Is the proposed project consistent with the vision, goals, and polices of the General Plan?

b. Does the project comply with the policies set forth under the Spring Valley Community Plan?
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D. ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSION

The project has been reviewed to ensure it conforms to all the relevant ordinances and guidelines,
including, but not limited to, the San Diego County General Plan, the Spring Valley Community Plan, the
Zoning Ordinance, the Wireless Telecommunication Ordinance, and CEQA Guidelines. The MUP Time
Extension was reviewed for consistency with current applicable codes, policies, and ordinances as part
of the project’s analysis. In addition, the following items were reviewed during the project's processing
and are detailed below: Time Extension Considerations and Analysis, Site Planning Analysis, Community
Compatibility/Visual Impacts, and Alternative Site Analysis (ASA).

1.

Time Extension Considerations and Analysis

The proposed wireless telecommunication facility was previously approved in a non-preferred
location within a non-preferred zone. As set forth in Section 6985 of the County Zoning Ordinance,
the proposed wireless telecommunication facility required the approval of an MUP in order to
authorize the construction, operation, and maintenance of the facility. The Planning Commission
approved the original MUP for two years on June 9, 2017 resulting in an expiration date of June 9,
2019. In accordance with Sections 7374 and 7376 of the Zoning Ordinance, the applicant submitted
a complete MUP Time Extension application prior to the expiration date of the MUP on June 5, 2019.
The MUP has been placed on stay until the Planning Commission can take discretionary action on
the MUP Time Extension.

The applicant submitted a letter indicating that they have been processing a building permit through
the DSA and a MUP Time Extension is required because the building permit is anticipated to be
issued after the expiration date of the MUP. The DSA provides construction and design oversight
over public state schools including Monte Vista High School, and the scope of the project includes
the replacement of a light pole adjacent to the Monte Vista High School sports field. The building
permits associated with the facility are anticipated to be issued before the end of the year. Staff
considered these circumstances and information provided by the applicant in their analysis for the
MUP Time Extension as the applicant has been unable to establish use and reliance for the original
MUP. Additionally, staff reviewed the MUP Time Extension and updated application materials
including the Alternative Site Analysis in accordance with the Wireless Ordinance.









2. General Plan Consistency

The proposed project is consistent with the following relevant General Plan goals, policies, and

actions as described in Table D-1.

Table D-1: General Plan Conformance

ol
GOAL S-1 - Public Safety. Enhanced
public safety and the protection of public and
private property.

on of Project Conformance
The proposed wireless telecommunication facilit
will allow for increased coverage throughout the
area, which is essential in the event of an
emergency. In addition, the facility was originally
approved with a standby generator in the event of a
power outage or other emergency situation.

GOAL S-2 - Emergency Response.
Effective emergency response to disasters
that minimizes the loss of life and damage to
property, while also reducing disruption in
the delivery of vital public and private
services during and following a disaster.

The wireless telecommunication facility —will
minimize  telecommunication interruptions by
increasing the volume and data coverage of phone
calls that will allow the facility to provide service to
the surrounding area. Additionally, the facility was
originally approved with a standby generator that
will allow the proposed wireless telecommunication
facility to operate in the event of a power outage or
other emergency situation.

POLICY COS 11.1 — Protection of Scenic
Resources. Require the protection of scenic
highways, corridors, regionally significant
scenic vistas, and natural features, including
prominent ridgelines, dominant landforms,
reservoirs, and scenic landscapes.

POLICY COS 11.3 - Development Siting
and Design. Require development within
visually sensitive areas to minimize visual
impacts and to preserve unique or special
visual features, particularly in rural areas.

POLICY LU 15.1 - Telecommunication
Facilities Compatibility with Setting.
Require that wireless telecommunication
facilities be sited and designed to minimize
visual impacts, adverse impacts to the
natural environment, and are compatible
with existing development and community
character.

The proposed wireless telecommunication facility
will be located over a half mile south of SR-94, the
nearest Scenic Highway identified in the County of
San Diego General Plan. The proposed wireless
telecommunication facility will not be visible from
the Scenic Highway due to intervening topography
and vegetation as well as the overall distance from
the project site. The 83-foot tall light pole with
antennas will replace an existing light pole and will
not introduce a new vertical element to the visual
landscape of the project site as the sports field
contains six existing light poles. In addition, one of
the light poles on the project site contains an
existing wireless telecommunications facility that
was authorized by MUP PDS2010-MUP-10-020.
The antennas proposed for the subject project have
been designed to be brought in as close as possible
to the support structure of the light standard to
reduce visual impacts. For these reasons, the
wireless facility will blend with the visual setting in
the project vicinity, will be sited and designed to be
compatible with the existing community character,
and will not result in impacts to the natural
environment or a scenic resource.




Telecommunication Facilities. Encourage
wireless  telecommunication  services
providers to co-locate their facilities
whenever appropriate, consistent with the
Zoning Ordinance.

POLICY LU 152 - Co-Location of

tConformance
In accordance with Section 6984 of the Zoning
Ordinance, the applicant provided a letter during the
processing of the original Major Use Permit
indicating that they are willing to allow other carriers
to co-locate on the proposed wireless
telecommunication facility.

3. Community Plan Consistency

The proposed project is consistent with the following relevant Spring Valley Community Plan goals,

policies, and actions as described in Table D-2.

Table D-2: Community Plan Conformance
Community Plan Policy .
Circulation and Mobility 210 -
Infrastructure and Utilities Goal 10.1:
Minimize towers through appropriate
application of codes and ordinances.

“The propo

roject Conformance
eless telecommunication facility
has been designed as a light pole with a CMU
enclosure and the subject project does not consist
of the construction of an additional utility tower.

Circulation and Mobility 210 -
Infrastructure and Utilities Policy 10.1.1:
Require cell phone siting and installation to
conform to County of San Diego and Spring
Valley Guidelines for installation of wireless
sites (see Appendix A, Spring Valley
Wireless Guidelines).

The proposed wireless telecommunication facility
was designed in conformance with Appendix A of
the Spring Valley Community Plan which includes
guidelines associated with the design, site
analysis, and preferred locations of wireless
telecommunication facilities in Spring Valley. The
proposed project is located on a public school
property and is designed to minimize visual
impacts by utilizing an existing vertical element on
the project site which is a requirement for wireless
facilities proposed on public property identified in
the Spring Valley Wireless Guidelines. The
antennas proposed on the light pole have been
designed to be brought in as close as possible to
the light pole. In addition, the supporting structures
and equipment associated with the facility have
been designed in conformance with the Spring
Valley Wireless Guidelines by including a CMU
enclosure that is screened from public views by
existing on-site bleachers and fill slopes along
Sweetwater Springs Boulevard.




4. Zoning Ordinance Consistency
a. Development Regulations

The proposed project complies with all applicable zoning requirements of the Single Family
Residential (RS) zone with the incorporation of conditions of approval (See Table D-3).

Table D-3: Zoning Ordmance Development Reg ulat/ons

_CONSISTENT?

Use Regulatlon RS Yes, upon approva of a MUP Time Extensnon.
Animal

Regulation: Q N/A

Density: - N/A

Lot Size: 10,000 N/A

Building Type: C N/A

Height: G Yes, upon approval of a MUP Time Extension.
Lot Coverage: - N/A

Setback: H Yes

Open Space: - N/A

Special .Areg ) N/A

Regulations:

Sectlon 4600»of ‘the Zonmg

‘G which requires
structures to be no more
than 35 feet in height.

Ordinance sets the
maximum height
requirements. This parcel

has a designated height of

A he|ght except|on was granted for
the original MUP on June 9, 2017.
The design and height of the project
will be in conformance with the height
exception granted with the original
MUP.

”Yes»IXI No []

Section 4800 of the Zoning
Ordinance requires that the
project meet the “H" setback

interior side yard setback,
35-foot exterior side yard

yard setback.

requirements of a 50-foot
front yard setback, 10-foot

setback, and a 25-foot rear

The proposed project meets all
required setbacks and the proposed
wireless telecommunication facility
will be located over 100 feet away
from the closest residential property
line. No changes to the location of the
facility are proposed.

Yes [X] No[]
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b. Wireless Ordinance Consistency

By federal law, the County is prohibited from regulating the placement, construction and
modification of personal wireless service facilities on the basis of the environmental effects of
radio frequency (RF) emissions, if the facilities comply with the FCC's regulations concerning RF
emissions. Therefore, County decision makers do not consider comments or information
concerning potential health effects or other environmental effects when determining whether to
approve permits for cellular facilities. Also, staff does not require information from the applicant
concerning such effects from RF emissions associated with the project. Information regarding
potential health effects is available from the cellular providers upon request as it is also required
from the Federal Communication Commission.

The County is preempted by the Federal Telecommunication Act from considering Electric
Magnetic Radiation (EMR) when reviewing the proposed location of cellular facilities. Therefore,
staff does not require information from the applicant on potential health effects from EMR
associated with the project. Generally, this information is available from the cellular providers

upon request as it is also required from the Federal Communication Commission.

the
Wireless Telecommunication
Ordinance requires that the
equipment accessory to a
facility not exceed 10 feet in
height unless a greater height
is necessary to maximize
architectural integration and
the facility is screened by

The wireless telecommunication
facility involves the installation of an
8-foot tall CMU enclosure. The
equipment enclosure has been sited
and designed to minimized views of
the facility. The CMU enclosure will
be located behind the bleachers of
the field. In addition, the existing
terrain and fill slope located along

Yes X] No [ ]

Wireless Telecommunication
Ordinance requires that a
minimum 50-foot setback for a
telecommunication tower
when it is placed adjacent to a
residential use.

setback requirement as the light
standard is over 100 feet from the
nearest residential property line. No
changes to the location of the facility
are proposed. Therefore, the project
complies with Section 6985.C.4 of
the Wireless Telecommunication
Ordinance.

landscaping. Sweetwater Springs Boulevard will
provide screening of the equipment
and CMU enclosure from residential
views.
Section 6985.C4 of the | The project complies with the | Yes X No[]

11




6985ﬂ‘C:5 of

Sectlonu

the
Wireless Telecommunication
Ordinance  prohibits  the
placement of a

telecommunication tower or
equipment in the front, rear, or
side yard setback.

The proposed project meets all
required setbacks and the proposed
wireless telecommunication facility
will be located over 100 feet away
from the closest residential property
line. No changes to the location of the
facility are proposed.

Yes X] No[]

Section 6985.C.6 of the
Wireless Telecommunication
Ordinance states that noise
from any equipment
supporting the facility shall
meet the requirements of the
County’s Noise Ordinance on
an average hourly basis.

The project site is zoned RS and is
subject to the most restrictive one-
hour average sound level limit of 45
dBA at the property lines pursuant to
Section 36.404 of the County Noise
Ordinance. The primary noise
sources of the wireless
telecommunication facility will consist

Yes X No[ ]

of a generator within a CMU wall
enclosure designed to attenuate
noise levels below 45 dBA at the
subject  property’s  boundaries.
Therefore, the project will comply
with the County Noise Ordinance.
The proposed project is considered a
“high visibility” facility because the
project is designed as a light pole and
‘high  visibility"  facility, | does not meet the criteria of invisible
depending on the valuation of | or low visibility faciliies. The
the wireless facility. proposed project has a valuation of
over $500,000; therefore, the MUP
has been conditioned to have a
maximum term of 15 years.

Section 6985.C.11 of the
Wireless Telecommunication
Ordinance limits the term of a

Yes[X] No[]

5. California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Compliance
The project has been reviewed in compliance with the CEQA. The project qualifies for a categorical
exemption under CEQA Section 15303. Section 15303 exempts the installation of small, new
equipment and facilities in small structures. It has been determined that the project is not in an
environmentally sensitive location; is not on a hazardous waste site; will not cause substantial
change in the significance of a historical resource; and will not result in damage to a scenic highway.

E. COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP AND/OR DESIGN REVIEW BOARD

On July 9, 2019, the applicant presented the MUP Time Extension at the Spring Valley Community
Planning Group (CPG) meeting. The Spring Valley CPG took a motion and voted to recommend approval
of the MUP Time Extension by a vote of (9-Yes, 0-No, 0-Abstain, 6-Vacant/Absent). Meeting minutes
from the Spring Valley CPG can be found in Attachment E.
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EASEMENT DESCRIPTION

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAN REAL PROFERTY STUWEL N THE COUNTY OF S\ DEDO, STATE OF OWLIFORNA, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

PARCEL 1:

€ PASSED T AND 5 NOW VESTED B

FLUNE COMPANY, ITS SUCCESSORS AND

AN EASEMENT FOR THE PURFOSE SHOWN BELOW AND RGHTS INCIDENTAL THERETD AS SET FORTH N A
RECORDED: JLY X0, 1542 I BOOK 1370, PAGE 458 OF OFFIW. REDORDS
AFECTS: SND LAND WORE PARTICUARLY DESCREED THEREN,
OOES NOT AFFECT IHE PROPOSED LEASE PREMISES.

PLOTTED AS SHOWN

GRANTED TG: THE COUNTY' OF SN DIFG0
PURROSE: ROAD

GRANTED T0: THE COUNTY OF SAY 0RO
PURPCSE: PUBUC HIGHIAY

PLOTTED AS SHOWN

AAAY EASEUENT FOR THE PURFOSE SHORN BELOR ANO RIHTS INCDENTAL THERETD AS SET FDRTH N A

OUFTRNA, ACDORONG TO WAP THEREDF MO, 576, FLED N THE OFFICE OF

OF LOT 38 OF

THAT PORTION OF SWEXTRATER SPRIVCS, M THE COUNTY OF SAN DGO, STATE OF
THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAN OETD COUNTY, JANLARY 11, 1889, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

AN EASEMENT FOR THE PURPOSE SHORN CELON AND RXGHTS NCDENTAL THERETD AS SET FORTH N A
APELMNES.

RECORDED: DECEMEER 14, 1258 N BOOK 1507, PAGE 83 OF OFFICIN. RECORDS
AN EASEMENT FOR THE PURFOSE SHORN BELOW AND RXHTS INCIDENT. THERETD AS SET FORTH N A

GRANTED T: LA MESA, LENGN GROVE AND SPRIN \ALLEY RFSGATION DSTRICT
AFFECTS: SWD LAND WORE PARTICLARLY DESCRIED THEREN.

PURRGSE

BT I RATURE. MAY NOT AFFECT THE PROPOSED LEASE PREMISES.

o N
ST
oF 1150
N S\
AND
THENCE CONTVING ALONG SND
HORTH 89°45 30" WEST, 1109.50 FEET
BEGNMIG; THENCE SOUTH 85°45'30° EAST,

RECORDED; AN 8, 1649 AS NSTRIMENT NO. SOTS! N BOOK 322, PAGE 443 OF OFFICW. REDOROS
AFECTS: SAD LAND WORE PARTICLLARLY DESCREED THEREN,
DOES NOT NFECT THE PROPOSED LEASE PREMES,

PLOTTED AS SHOWN
LAWY DSEUENT FOR THE PLURFOSE SHOWN BELOW A0 ROGHTS INCDENTAL THERETD AS SEY FORTH N A

GRINTED 7O: SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY
PURPOSE: PLUBUC UTLTES, NGRESS AND EVRESS

34, TOUNSHP 18

STATES GOVERMMENT SURVEY APPROVED WAY X 1850, TOGETHER WITH A PURTON OF
N THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECOROER OF SAN DET) COUNTY, JAMUARY 11, 1889,
M. 1,
LNE
78
o,

MERDAK, L]
TO WA THEREDF NO. 575, FRED

oF TE

oF SW

.4

BY TE

SPRICS

COUNTY OF SA¥ DEDD, STATE OF CAUFDRNA BENG A PORTION OF THE NORTHREST QUARTER OF SETTIN.

B

RECORDED: WARDH 10, 1034 I BOOK 3183, PAGE 232 OF OFFICIK. RECORDS
AFECTS: THE SOUTHERLY 30 FEET

RECORDED: ANE 13 1257 i BOOK 4404, PAGE 578 OF OFFICL RECORDS
ATILTS SND LAND WORE PRTICUARLY DESCREFT) THEREN.
DOES NOT AFFFCT THE PROPOSED LEASE PREVISES.

PLOITED AS SHOWN

AAAN EXSEUENT FOR THE PURFOSE SHORN BELOW AND RCHTS INCOENTAL THERETD AS RESERVED N A DOCMENT
PURPOSE: ROAD AND PUBLIC UTITES AND INCDENTAL PURFOSES

DOES NOT AFFECT THE PROPOSED LEASE PRIVISES.

PLOTTED AS SHOWN

1 WEST,
1833,

OF SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH,
SURYEY APPROVED MY 3

OUATTER
O uNTED

£, A RECORD OF SURVEY AP PURPORTING TO SHOW \ARIOUS BOUNDARIES AND DIMENSIONS OF SAD LAND.

AP NO 5255

10 AN EASEENT FOR THE FURFOSE SHORN BFLOW AND FXGHTS INCDENTAL THERETD AS SEY FORTH M A

GRAWTED O SW DEGO (AS & ELECTRIC COMPANY

PURPOSE AVBLE UTLTEES, INGRESS AND EGRESS'

RECORDED: WARDH 29,1081 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 34339 OF OFFICAL RECORDS
ATFECTS SAD LAND WORE PARTICUARLY DESCRIED THEREN.

{DEFERRED BALX TO GROSSWONT LNION HIGH SCHOOL)

DOES NOT AFFECT THE PROPOSED LEASE PREMISES.

% mwr

Nl

15, AN EASEMENT FOR THE PURFQSE SHOWN BELOW AND RXGHTS INCIENTAL THERETD AS SET FORTH N A

CRANTED TO: S DEDD OAS & ELETTRNC COMPANY

PURPOSE: PUBLIC UTLTES, INGRESS AND ETR¥SS

RECORDED: APRL 11, 1961 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 62447 OF OFFICIL REDORDS
ATFECTS: SND LAND HORE PARTICUARLY DESCRIED THEREN.

DOES NOT AFFECT THE PROPOSED LEASE PREVISES.

Y CORMER OF THE LAND DESCRID N DEED 10 THE
DAY SANTS, RECORDED NOVEMDER J, 108! AS FLE NO. 191258 OF
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FEET T0 THE

OF LATTER
OF SAD
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KEYNOTES ] _oate OESCRIPTION BY
F1 | ceoz1e Bo% ZONING w
0 PROPOSED VZW EQUIPNENT AND ANTENNAS EXISTING TREE (TYP.). el Rl T L
AREA; SEE SHEET A=1. P3| os0216 100% ZONING Az
PROPOSED VZW EQUIPNENT CNU BLOCK EXISTING RESIDENCE, TYPICAL, - o o S =
AOPO5ED ST e P5 | 101316 100% ZONING [T
P§ | 1117116 | PLANNING COMMENTS | LB
EXISTING PROPERTY LINE: SEE SHEETS EXISTING PARKING LOT, / P7 | 021617 | PLANNING COMMENTS | LB
P8 | 022417 | PLANNING COMMENTS | LB

EXISTING HIGH SCHOOL. EXSTNG 1-NOBILE EQUIPMENT P9 | 031017 | PLANNING COMMENTS

EXSTING FOQTBALL AND TRACK FIELD. PROPOSED VZW NON-EXCLUSIVE

ACCESS PATH.

b o —

Jeflrey Rome |
ASSOCIATES

EXISTING BASEBALL FIELD. EXISTING LIGHT STANGARD T0
RENAN,

architecture [ telecammunications

EXISTING TENNIS COURTS, EXISTING LIGHT STANQARD TO BE 131 lanovation Delfve, Suite 100

RENQYED AND REPLACED.

Irvine, Callfornia 92617
tel 949.760.3929 | fax 949.760.3931

EXISTING BASKETIALL COURTS. PROPOSED yZW 83'-0" HIGH

UGHT STANDARD,

PROPRIETARY INFORMATION

THE P QRMATION GONTABIED IH THis SET OF
DRAWRIGS IS PROPHIF TARY & CONFICENTAL 10

EXISTING T~MOBILE ANTENNAS ON

EXISTING VACATED STREET, SEE
EXISTING STADIUM LIGHT POLE.

SHEET (5-1.

EXISTWG CHAIN UINK FENCE (TYP.), ISTING DRIVEWAY AND_VZW

Exi
PROPOSED POINT OF ACCESS.

0000000,
EEXHDEXREAXD

ANY LSE OR DISCLOSURE ODIER THANAS (T RELATES,
TOVERIZO VARELESS 15 STRICTLY PROMBITED

— ==~ NOASZAE B07.87 ~ = mt e e e s

; CALFORMN
REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD, SAN DIEGO REGION, ORDER NO. 2001.0% NPDES

LA
(HTTP://CLERKDOC SANNET.GOV/RIGHTSITE /GETCONTENT/LOCAL.
PDFIOMW_OILIECTIOR09001 45 1800BEC43)

GENERAL_NOTES
A SETBACKS: SECTOR
SIOE INTERIOR: 10'-D" 80
SIOE EXTEROR: 15'~0"
FRONT: 50'-07 FRON STREET CENTER UNE. o
REAR: 25'-0° 16y g =
FROM ANTENNA TO {E} RESIDENCE.
B. EASEMENTS: SEE SHEETS LS—) AND L5-2. ui
=]
FREQUENCY: OPERATING FREQUENGES: 700-2100 Nz é ©
1
D. TOTAL INPERVIOUS AREA BEFORE CONSTRUCTION: 383,000 SQ. FT. =z 5
TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA AFTER CONSTRUCTION: 583,188 SO. FT. z S
£ YOTAL AREA OISTURBED:  EQUIPMENT PAD/POLE FOOTING: 184 SQ. FT. @ s
UTURY TRENCHING: 390 50, FT. » -
uf
F. PROPOSED EQUIPMENT AREA: 168 s0. FT, aZ
PROPOSEQ STANDARO AREA: 20 SO. FT. 14 E
TOTAL PROPOSED VZW LEASE AREA: 182 50, FT. Py g &
C. A/C UNT OR COOLING SYSTEM MANUFACTURER: N/A, ° 0
H. GENERATOR MANUFACTURER: POLAR POWER 82204—3TNVBB-101 15 KW DIEGEL a
GENERATOR OR EQUVALENTLY SIZED UNIT UTILIZING A MANUFACTURER SOUND LEVEL 2 bl
ENCLOSURE WITH A SOUND PRESSURE LEVEL OF 65 dBA AT 23 FEET. <'> -
1. SIE CONTRACTOR 10 CALL DIG ALERT (1-800-227-2600) T0 LOCATE
ANY AND ALL UNDERGROUNO UTLITIES FRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION.
J.  EXISTING LANDSCAPE: SHRUBS. <2>
K. SITC LIGTHING SHALL BE KEPT TO A NINMNUN IN EVERY INSTANCE, SHALL BE SHIELDED
0 DIRECT THE LIGHT DOWNWARD, SHALL BE CONTR BY A MANUAL SWITCH OR
TINED SWITCH OF NO GREATER THAN ONE HOUR'S DURATION AND SMALL NOT BE USED .
EXCEPT WHEN NIGHTTIME MANTENANCE IS NECESSARY. ‘3
L COLORS AND MATERIALS FACILITIES SHALL BE NON-REFLECTIVE AND CHOSEN T0 §
MININZE VISIBLY. FAQILITIES, INCLUDING SUPPORT EQUIPNENT AND BUILDINGS, SHALL BE
PANTED ANO TEXTURED USING COLORS TO MATCH OR BLEND WITh THE PRNARY = 'g
BACKGROUND, ALL CABINETS WISTELE 10 THE PUBLIC SMALL BE TREATED WITH A e L
GRAFFTT|-RESISTAKT COATING. T
=g ]
M. PER SECTION 6984 C.6 OF THE COUNTY'S WRLLESS GROINANCE, NOISE FROM ANY £ [ X)
EQUIPMENT SUPPORTING THE FACILITY SHALL NEET THE REQUIREWENTS OF THE 3
COUNTY'S NOISE ORDINANCE ON AN AVERAGE HOURLY BASIS. g L4
STORM WATER_QUALITY NOTES CONSTRUCTION BMP'S §
THIS PROJECT SHALL CONPLY WITH ALL REQUIRENENTS OF THE STATE PERMIT; CALFORNWA 'E

NOTES 1-6 BELOW REPRESENT KEY MINWUN REQUIREMENTS FOR CONSTRUCTION BNP'S,

1. SUFFICIENT BMPS NUST BE INRTALLED TO PREVENT SILY, MUD OR OTHER CONSTRUCTION
DEBRIS FRON B£ING TRACKED INTO THE ADJACENT STREET(S) OR STORM WATER
CONVEYANCE SYSTENS DUE TO CONSTRUCTION VEMICLES OR ANY OTHER CONSTRUCTION
ACTMITY. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CLEANING ANY SUCH DEBRIS
THAT MAY BE IN THE STREET AT THE END OF EACH WORK OAY OR AFTER A STORM
EVENT THAT CAUSES A BREECH IN THE INSTALLED CONSTRUCON BWPS.

2. AL STOCK PLES OF UNCOMPACTEQ SOIL AND/OR BULDING NATERIALS THAT ARE
INTENDED TO BE LEFT UNPROTECTED FOR A PERIOD GREATER THAN SEVEN CALENGAR
DAYS ARE TO BE PROVIDED WITH EROSION AND SEOINENT CONTROLS, SUCH 5OIL MUST
BE PAOTECTED EACH DAY WHEN THE PROBABIUTY OF RAIN IS X460 QR GREATIR.

3. A CONCRETE WASHOUT SHALL BE PROVIDEQ ON ALL PROJECTS WHICH PROPOSE THE
CONSTRUCTION OF ANY CONCRETE INPROVEMENTS THAT ARE TO BE POURED IN PLACE ON
THE SITE.

ATRRRRR
AR

BOULEVARD
SPRING VALLEY, CA 91977

< &
S5
0 s
E &
Z W
Oz
=i

4. AL EROSION/SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICES SHALL BE NAINTAINED IN WORKING OROER AT
AL TINES.

]
3

5. ALL SLOPES THAT ARE CREATED OR DISTURGED HY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY LUST BE
PROTECTED AGANST EROSION AND SEIMENT TRANSPORT AT ALL TINES.

SITE PLAN

6. THE STORAGE OF ALL CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS AND EQUIPENT MUST BE PROTECTED
ACANST ANY POTENTAL RELEASE OF POLLUTANTS INTQ THE ENVIRONMENT,

O, T oA S O TS A B 26 X . ST DG 5 O WL FON WILETD O QD T XIS

'Y
o

SITE. PLAN

r
|

JRA JOB NUMBLR: 160285
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KEYNOTES
REV.| OATE DESCRIPTION 14
GRADING TABLE IR0 %% ZONNG ™
;z&:gssggzswtn .g";u ‘Hr;io;o:lggn vzm\:) cuy smg: ‘Emu. 0 m&};qs% VZW TELCO TRENCH; APPROXIMATELY 180 o EXISTING SWITCHGEAR. [EQUIP. ENCLOSURE CUT/PLL [5.26 C.. P2 | 062816 RF REDESIGN A2
N ACCESS s y
TEXTURED 70 NATCH EXISTING BLEACHERS; SEE SHEET A-1.1, MAX_HEIGUT OF CUT/RLL 210 :: gz:’:: :::;g::z ::
. PROPOSED VZW 17°x30" TELCO PULL BOX AT PROPERTY LINE. EXISTNG CONCRETE CURS. GHT_STANDARD T/ ‘
PROPOSED VZW 83'=0° HICH NUSCO LIGHT STANDARD; o " o - /LT 5 | 101318 100% ZONING
SEE SHEET A-12. DX OF o/ 200 76 | 111716 | PLANNING COMMENTS | (B
EX5TING STADIUM LIGHT STANDARD TO BE_RENOYED, CUT EX! DASTING CHAINUINK FENCE WITH ACCESS GATE. 4
EXSTING PROPERTY LNE: SEE TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEYS CASSON 30" BELOW GRACE, RENOVE POLE AND PATCH TO L @ 7 | 02it517 | PLANNING COMMENTS | LB
g IONS. a D VZW ELECTROAL A P8 | 0224117 | PLANNING COMMENTS | LB
SETUNG ASPUAT A0 PROPOSED \ZW 12°-0" WDE PROPOSED VZW LYBRID CABLE CONDUT TRENCH; APPROXINATELY oPos! ETER. o | 037017 | PLANNING COMMENTS | LB
NON_EXCLUSNE VEHCULAR ACCESS PATH FRON PUBLIC RIGHT 25 UNEAR FEET.
FA) NON-EXCLUSNE PARKING STALL, EXIBTING
EXETING BLEACHERS. Q G BUSHES/SHRUBS.
PROPOSED VZW NON-EXCLUSNVE PARKING STALL. Jeffrey Rome|
e EXSTING RESTROOM BUILDING, Q EXTETNG CHAN UNK GATES, ASSOCIATES
EXSTING CRAVEL PATH AND PROPOSEQ VZW ¥'~G* WOE ectur
NON-EXCLUSNE PEDESTRUN ACCESS PATH. T pOSED architecture | telecommunications
EXSTING TRACK AND FOOTBALL FIELD. Q ICC 2 VEWAY KD VTW PRO PowT 131 Innevation Drive, Sulte 100
PROPOSED VZH _POINT OF CONNECTION FOR POWER AT - Trvine, Callfornia 92617
EXISTING TRANSFORNER J02075577837. Q EXISTNG LANDSCAPE TO REMAN. tel 949.760.3929 | fax 949,760,3931

PROPOSED VZW JOINT FOWER 2H0 TELCO TRENCH;

o EXSTING ELECTRICAL METER.
APPROXIMATELY 35 LINEAR FEET.

PHOPNIETARY INFORMATION

PROPOSED VIW POINT OF CONNECTION FOR TELCO AT

0 EXISTING OISCONNECT SWITCH PANEL.
EXISTING TELCO PEDESTAL.

&G

ERRELSS

ANY USE OR DISCLOSURE OTER THAMAS T RELATS
¥ PROMBITED

<> SRR eSS & STRIGY
13

% >
> [ -

©

15505 SAND CANYON AVENUE, D1
IRVINE, CA 92618

9'~4"

i)

7'-87

<):8"

=g 2

i‘ U)%D<
E —mmo-
I Qg <g <£<‘g >E§E
O 00 0@ & © QO OIROOPRC =S-tE
g5 o

SWEETWATER SPRINGS BOULEVARD g ngg

v Q2 ¢

ng

SHEET TITLE:
ENLARGED SITE PLAN

N 9 0RCeRt 30X OF THS P 15 30X ¥, 1L 6D I I LD FON ML G CHLAKED LY 23

ENLARGED SITE PLAN e = | 1 A A-1 4

160293

JRA JOB NUMBER:



f KEYNOTES

PROPOSED §'=4"x18'-0"xB'=0" HIGH VZW O

BLOCK WALL ENCLOSURE WITH CHAIN LINK \'OFFER

TEXTURED TO NATCH EXISTING BLEACHERS.

PROPOSED VZW NCE CABINET {DARK FIBER).

PROPOSED VZW MCE CABINET (UT FIBEN).

PROPOSED VZW STAND=BY DC GENERATOR,

OFOSED VZW STEP-DOWN TRANSFORNER WITH

CISzoNNET i,

PROPOSED VZW GPS ANTENNA

PFROPOSED VZW RAISED EQUIPMENT CONCRETE PAD.

PROPOSED VIW STUB-UPS.

PROPOSED VZW ELECTRICAL METER.

PROPOSED YZW CHAINUNK FENCE WITH ACCESS

GATE.

PROPOSED VZW HYBRID CABLE CONDUITS TRENGH;

APPROXINATELY 25 UNFAR FEET.

PROPOSED VZW TELCO TRENCH; APPROXNATELY 25

UNEAR FEET,

PROPOSED YZW POWER TRENCH; APPROXINATELY 10

UNEAR FEET,

PROPOSED VZW JOINT POWER AND TELCO TRENCH;

APPROXIMATELY 35 LNEAR FEET.

EXISTING BLEACHERS.

EXISTING CONTOUR LINE, SEE TOPUGRAPHIC

SURVEYS [5-1 & (5-2.

EXSTING GRAVEL PATH MO PROPOSKD vIw 30"
WIOE NON-EXCLUSIVE PEDESTRIAN ACCESS PATH.

EXISTING BUBHES/SHRUBS TO REMAIN.

PROPOSED 12" WIDE CONCRETE SWALE.

PROPDSED KNOX BOX.

GENE?ATOR NOTE:

5 KW POLAR POWER GENERATOR OR EQUN‘LEN’ILV
szsu UNIT WITH A SOUND PRESSURE LEVEL Of
AT A REFERENCE DISTANCE OF 23 FEET.

=t e

18'-0"

PROPOSED VZW EQUIPNENT AREA

09000 99

5'-6"

CONCRETE PAD
9'-4"

3

©

PROPGSED VW EGUFHIENT AEX

\FissuE sTatus ¥

[Rev.]_oate DESCRIPTION | BY
Pt [ os0218 90% ZONING ™
P2 | 062816 RF RE-DESIGN 3
P3| oso216 100% ZONING 2z
vs | e0t:10 100% ZONING 0]
Ps | 101318 100% ZONING )
P6_| 11117:16_| PLANNING COMMENTS | LB
P7_| 0211517 | PLANNING COMMENTS | LB
P8 | 0224117 | PLANNING COMMENTS | LB |
P9 | 031017 | PLANNING COMMENTS | L8

Jeffrey Rome |
ASSOCIATES

archltecture | relecommunications
131 lanovation Drive, Sulte 100
rvine, Callfocnia 92617
te) 949.760.3929 | fax 949.760.3931

PROPRIETARY INFORMATION

THE 47 ORLIATION COMTAINED X THS SET OF
DHASSTGS IS PROPRIE TARY & CONIERIAL 1O
VEREON

ANY USE OR DISCLOSURE OTIIER THANAS IT RELATES,
TOVERIZOH VARELESS IS STRICTLY PROWBITED

v

verizon

15505 SAND CANYON AVENUE, DI
IRVINE, CA 92618

BOULEVARD
SPRING VALLEY, CA 91977

< 8
= g
N &
>[Z
s
=
Z W
O3
=7

SHEET TILE:
EQUIPMENT PLAN

ENLARGED EQUIPMENT PLAN

14 A-1.1 )

160293

JRA JOB NUMBER:
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rANTENNA PLAN KEYNOTES

0 PROPOSED VZW 83'—U" HIGH NUSCO LIGHT STANDARD.
PROPOSED VZW ANTENNA NOUNTEQ TO PROPOSED LIGHT
STANOARD (12 TOTAL): SEE DETAL 2/A-3.

PROPOSED VZW RRU MOUNTED TO PROPOSED LIGHT
STANGARO {12 TOTAL): SEE DETAL 3/A-3.

PROPOSED VZW RAYCAP NOUNTED TQ PROPOSED LIGHT
STANDARD (3 TOTAL); SEE DETAL 4/A-3.

PROPOSED VZW TRI-MOUNT, SEE DETAL 5/A-3,
0 PROPOSED VZW STAINLESS STEEL BANDING.

PROPOSED VZW RADONE, PAINT TO MATCH PROPOSED
LIGHT STANDARD, (OPEN AT TOP ANG BOTTON).

PROPOSED STADIUM LIGHTS ABOVE. MOUNTED ON
PROPOSED VZW LIGHT STANOARD, TYPICAL.

o PROPOSED MANUFAGTURER MOUNT BRACKET.

0 PROPOSED VZW MOUNTING UNISTRUT.

177

TOP OVERALL VIEW AT 83'-0.

g

e

s‘f-‘ra?
RS

PROPOSED VZW ANTENNAS
AT RAD CENTER 67'-0"

GAIN
HORIZONTAL

VSWR

FREQUENCY (MHZ)

aw(’)

VERTICAL BW(')
POLARIZATION

SIZE:LXWXD{INCH/NN)

806 — 2400
17.5 d8i
57-68
5.0-11,7
(2x) 45
<15 :1

72.2X20.5X7.0/1833X520X178

FREQUENCY (MHZ) 598 - 2360

GAN 183 dBd

HORIZONTAL BW(") 58-69

VERTICAL BW(") 45-12.1

POLARIZATION SLANT 45"

VSWR <1.5 | 14.0
SIZEAXWXO(NCH/MM)  72.9%11.9%7.1/1851X301X181

CONNECTOR TYPE (2x) 7/16 — DIN FEMALE CONNECTOR TYPE 6X7-16 DIN FEMALE
CONNECTOR LOCATION  BOTTOM CONNECTOR LOCATION  BOTTOM
. -
£ oo R ANTENNA SCHEQULE
(N) COAX | TOP OF | POLE
SECTOR | QuaNTITY | azimutH | ()| o A | Loaea | TX/RX | oNLT.
4 . e . |70'-02 .
v APHA JisTackep)| 9O 61 o [O°27 .| ex—or | tep 0
2 X o . [7o=0 e ;
3 BETA (STACKED) 2t0 6'-1 85 510" 83'-0 80 [y
4 : . . 70-0” . .
GAMMA |(stackepy| 330 6'-1 85 o 0| 850 18D 0

PROPOSED VZW ANTENNAS AT
RAD CENTER 58'-0"

SECTOR "A™ D
o

TOP OF PROPOSED VZW
RRU'S AT 48'-4", 45'-4",
42'-4", AND 39'-4".

s

TOP OF PROPOSED VZW
RAYCAPS AT 36'-4"

AT T o 00 O S AL S X . SOU D 1 Y LD IR LD G DRLAKRD AT KIS

ANTENNA LAYOUT PLANS AND ANTENNA SCHEDULE SPECIFICATIONS

A DSSUE sTATUS ¥

DATE DESCRIPTION BY
060216 00% 20NING ™
0628:16 RF REDESIGN Az

P3| 080216 100% ZONING Az
P4 | 090118 100% ZONING [
5 | 104316 100% ZONING 0]
P6 [ 11117116 | PLANNING COMMENTS | (B

P7 | 021617 | PLANNING COMMENTS | 18

Pb_| 022477 | PLANNING COMMENTS | L8

P9 | 031017 | PLANNING COMMENTS | L8

Jefirey Rome|
ASSOCIATES

architecture | telecammunications
131 tnnovatlon Orlve, Sulte 100

rvine, Califorais 9261
tel 949.760,3929 | fax 949.760.3931

FROPRIETARY INFORMATION

TIE INF ORLIATION CONTAINED 9) THiS SET OF
WMHGS I3 PAGPRIETARY & CONSDENTAL 1O

ANY USE OR DISCLOSURE OTER THAHAS [T RELATES
TOVERIZON V/RELE 5S 15 STRICTLY PROMBITED.

nv

15505 SAND CANYON AVENUE, D1
RVINE, CA 92618

verizo

{

BOULEVARD
SPRING VALLEY, CA 91977

MONTE VISTA
230 SWEETWATER SPRING

3

SHEET TITLE:

ANTENNA LAYQUT PLAN

L A-1.2 )

JRA 108 NUMBER: 160293



P issuE STATUS‘

KEYNOTES KEYNOTES REv.] onte OESCRIPTON
P1 | 08021 H0% ZONING M
-0" 2 PROPOSED, CABINI EXISTING FOREGROUND GRADE (STREET CONCRETE PROPOSED YIW 83'-0" HIGH MUSCO LIGHT STANDARD. PROPOSED HYBRID CABLES FROM PROPOSED CABINET o PROPOSED KNOX BOX. 2
0 PROPOSED VZW B30 HOGH WUSCO LGUT STANDIAD o T RS R S BT nATL B B SABNEY ¢ cuas“) ¢ 0 o TO PROPOSED RRU'S; APPROXIATLEY B5-0-. :: :::: "‘;:Ef;::f‘;‘ z
PROPOSED VIZW (8) ANTENNAS STACKED NOUNTED TO PROPOSED GPS ANTENNA (BEYOND). 0 EXSTNG STADIUM LIGHT STANDKTD) 0 GE REMOVED, 0 PROPOSED VZW (6) ANTENNAS STACKED MOUNTED TO o PROPOSED GPS ANTENNA. 0 EXSTING NUSCO ELECTRICAL BOXES. 4| osoni 0% Z0NNG | 1B
o BRSPS B DR . o ¢ > UT_DUSTING CAISSON 36° BELOW GRADE. REMOVE RESS DN T To0% ZOTG 5
POLE D PATCH TO. ORGNAL OGN,
05ED v PROPOSED PERFORATED RADONE OPEN AT TOP PROPOS! PER LEVEL BOAND PROPOSED PERFORATED RADOME OPEN AT TOP o PROPOSED VZW VENT PIPE. 6| 1117116 | PLANNING COMMENTS | LB
0 FROPOSED YAoY BB o 5 oﬂ;.s::‘n LGHT @ i e 0 EXIBTING MUSCO ELECTRIGAL BOXES. PROGRED 1ol HoReTeD To- P 0ROSED LiGHT 0 AND BOTTOM. o7 [0z1617 | PLANNING COMMENTS | @
SRR AT WOUS HEGTS, (12) Tor 0D A VaroUs Heins. () 1T AR | 8}
0 EXISTING BUSHES/SHAUBS TO REMAN, PROPOSED VZW VENT PIPE. OPOSED 2) aa BEHND PROFOSED 0 EXISTING BUSHES/SHRUES TO REMAN, P8 | ozaa7 mmmzumsz: )
EN e $EA inied 3 MME )
PR R R S R R A S o e R EsED a0, LAK-LUSLE C
o PROPOSED YZ# ELECTRIGAL METER.
PROPOSED VI FQUIPMENT CABINFTS MOUNTED ON TOP OF PROPOSED VZW LIGHT STANDARD, PROPOSED VZW EQUIPWENT CABINETS MOUNTED ON
PROPOSED CONCRATE PAD (BEYONO]. T

|
<+

TOP_OF PROPOSED VZW LIGHT STANDARD.
PROPOSED CONCRETE PAD. m F¢' Jofirey Rome |
ASSOCIATES

PROPOSED §'-0" i vzw 2uy BLOCK
WAL :NCWSURE
TOPPER AN

PROPOSED a-n' HIGH vzw cnu BLOCK @ ] @ @ @ ,@
WAL ENCLOSURE !
TOEER M) ACGESS GATE: rmun:u 0
MATCH EXISTING BLEACHERS, (BEYOND). M @ /@ '
o EXISTING BLEACHERS. i N
Z
H
o
7
in

Ir:hllt(hﬂ! | telecommunlcstions

. 131 Innovation Orlve, Sulte 100
. BASE OF PROPOSED LIGHTS. 0 EXSTING BLEACHERS. B‘\SENBMUFPRWOSEDUGI"S-_Q_ Tevine, California 92617
tel 949.760.3929 | fax 949,760.3931

; 0 EXISTNG CHAN UNK FENCE. B
0 EXISTING CHAN UNX FENCE. i PROPHIETARY INFORMATION
i 1 vcoRuATEN ContamED I T T
h SR 1 PR TARY § SO 10
, proieiiiesy

AN USE OR DISCLOSURE OTHER THAIIAS (T RELATES
PROMIBITED

10 VERZON VIRELESS 1S STRIGTLY

CENTER OF PROPOSED VZW ANTENNAS.

. __ CENTER OF PROPOSED VZW ANTENNAS. $

GRADING TABLE

| GRADING TABLE
[EQUIP. ENCLOSURE GUT/RLL_[5.28 Cv. |

A HEGHT OF cut/ALL
UCHT STANDARD CuT/ALL [9.31 Cv.

[MAX_DEPTH OF Cuf/ALL 20'-0"

=
i _CENTER OF PROPOSED YZW ANTENNAS. | 4 _GENTER OF PROPUSED VZW ANTENNAS. _¢_ o §
‘ A g
“w
— : =S
0 . T0P Q¢ PRoPosED N % S
-4~ i A $ . g
2
YL, B S -
wn
H e =1
L, oS = R D [
o 2 7 i CENTER OF
o BIREL ¢ g — - — e R ¢ T
GENTER QF PROP ® 1 CENTER 0F PROROSED H e
- —%:gﬁ 4 <>— é - B
% 4 %
5 ] £
: Ll ] e :
o Nk o
ki | 1 3
% ] <> P ! )
] ki I
S——
i
i
¢_‘ TOP OF EXISTING BLEACHERS. ( 8 -
| <z 5
, l g s
g 3 i @B o <L
1 — s}
§ b [~ 1 > o
_ 106 oF FroposcD Ly W 5
! e ' L sou
5 L3 T -4
E " é TOP OF PROPOSED : < '— E 8 <>t
H A 4 VTW ENCLOSURE ] ] Z ua
i l %9
' o o <o—th 5 Oa g
H : L i . =8 5
i 1 ]
H ${-¢ ' = 4 SHEET TITLE:
% —————
s ELEVATIONS
g
E %ﬂ"‘c LIGHT STANDARD 70 BE RD'WED
l AND REPUACED NOT SHOWN FOR CLARTY. A 2
! EAST ELEVATION SOUTH ELEVATION geemer 140 4

JRA JOB NUMBER: 160283
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r KEYNOTES

STACKED NOUNTED TO
12) TOTAL.

<

FRORGeE (G R

momsznm?gnmsmm BEHIND
PROPOSED RADO} IQUNTED TO P (POSEB LIGHT
STANDARD AT VARIOUS HEIGHTS, (12) T¢

PROPOSED VZW (2) RAYCAUS BEMIND PROPOSED
RADOME NOUNTE! PROPOSED LIGHT STANDARD.
PROPOSED VZW EQUIPMENT CABINETS WOUNTED ON
PROPOSED CONCRETE PAD (BEYOND).

0 PROPOSED VZW 83'-0" HIGH MUSCO LIGHT STANDARD.

PROPOSED 8'-0" HIGH VZW CMU BLOCK WALL
ENCLOSURE WITH CHAIN LINK TOPPER AND Acc:ss
GATE TEXTURED TD MATCH EXISTING BLEACHERS,

EXISTING BUEACHERS.
EXISTING CHAIN LINK FENCE.

70 PROPOSED RRU'S; APPROXIMATLEY
PROPOSED GPS ANTENNA (BEYONO).
BLEACHERS.

O
arvono). <

>

PROCOSED HYBRID CABLES. FROM PROPOSED, CABINET o

PROPOSED PERFORATED RADOME OPEN AT TOP
AND' BOTTOM,

EXISTING STADIUW LIGHT STANDARD TD BE REMOVED,
CUT EXISTING CAISSON 38" BELOW GRADE, RENOVE
POLE AND PATCH TO ORIGINAL CONDIONS.

EXISTING STREET LIGHT (BEYOND).

PROPOSED VZW VENT PIPE.

KEVYNOTES

1

Pissue status ¥

<

PROPOSED V7w (2
<> BT

Rev.] Date OESCRIPTION | BY
0 PROPOSED VZW 83'=0° HICH MUSCO LIGHT STANDARD. PROPOSED VI EQUPNENT CABMETS MOUNTED o PROPOSED VIBRID CABLES FROM PROPOSED, CABINET P1 | 060218 W% ZONING ™
ON PROPOSED CONCRETE P T ROt SRS A PROR ALY b0, T | A receson 2
PROPOSED YIW (6) STACKED MOUNTED 10 PROPOSED 6'-0" HIGH VZW CNU BLOCK WALL 0 PROPOSED GRS ANTENMA. PJ [ 080216 100% 20HING A2
stz i e B ENCLOSIRE WITH GHAN LINK TOPPER AND Pa | co0utc 100% 20NING 0
ACCESS GATE TEXTURED TO MATCH EXISTING
PROPOSED 2w (1) RAUSS PER LeveL ssg’ o BLEACHERS. (BEYOND). PROPOSED PERFORATED RADONE OPEN AT Toi P5 | 101316 too%zonnG [ 15 |
u AND BOTTON.
SR 7 WS hes, (12) 101 (o ommc azoer i | pominc comen [
EXMSTING BUSHES/BHRUBS TO REMAIN.
RAYCAPS BEHIND PROPOSED 0 e Pa_| 022417 | PLANNING COMMENTS | LB
0 PROPOSED LIGHT STANDARO. EXISTING CHAIN UNK FENCE. P9 | 031017 | PLANNING COMMENTS | LB
0 EXISTNG NUSCO ELECTRICAL BOXES. 1

PROPOSED VIW VENT PIPE,

. TOP OF PROPOSED VZW LIGHT STANDARD. b TOP OF PROPOSED VZW LIGHT STANDARD.
i ™ Y
O O BASE HEIGHT OF PROPOSED LIGHTS. b | BASE OF PROPOSED LIGHTS.
¢ ©
— _ CENTER OF PROPOSED VZW_ANTENNAS. $ ¢ CENTER OF PROPOSED VZW ANTERNAS.
- _ __CENTER OF PROPOSED YZW ANTENNAS. $ (b CENTER OF PROPQSED VZW ANTENMAS.
©
ToP QF PROPOSE
Gl e, VZW
42507 AGL ¢ ¢ 142
__ __ enorosen BWRGE ‘_$_
- AGL ‘¢"
F
e eroPOSED m&__%
T ATL
oF
_ - - PROPOSED VIW RRUS. | $ . .
T4 AGL ] ? 9 -¢—-
a s
3 3
proposeo S0 k. | .
——_— - PO & & @
B
© B
4 3
By &
] 8
°
J ¥
3 3
TOP OF EXISTING BLEACHERS.
s Loy +
PYSLes N
RaAMAY AMRIAN
|
g ==
Ll
¢ [
T T T 2
) 3
i [ ﬁ TGP OF PROPOSED
T m NZW_ENCLOSURE,
[
T
| "
‘ P I
Vo P ©
|
: [ |
: [t ] N Y
R e

HIES:
DUSTING UGHT STANDARD TO BE RENOVED
AMD REPLACED NOT SHOWN FDR CLARITY.

WEST ELEVATION

NORTH ELEVATION

Jeffrey Rome
ASSOCIATES

architecture | telecommunications
131 Innovation Ozfve, Sulte 100
Irvine, ornla 92617
tel 949.760.3929 | fax 949.760.3931

PROPRIETARY INFDRMATION
THE 547 ORLATION CONTAINED M TheS 6ET OF
DRABIIS 13 RO (AR . :ou:nmm o
VERLOM

ANY LSE OR DISCLOSURE ODIER THANAS IT RELATES
TOVERTZON VIRELESS IS STRICTLY PRORRITED

[ i
ui
2
Q ::
z &
Q
N &
(T ] %.5
[ - zg
(O
>
8 ~
e
n 5. 2
= 29§
> ,u_JSE;
<oy
I-u E_l_l
I~ £3%
wo>
£ 509
Q2 ¢
2 Q o
L2l
SHEET TITLE:
ELEVATIONS

4
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P cemores YV issue sTaTus ¥

REV.} DATE OESCRIPTION. ey
PROPOSED VZW 83'=0" HIGH MUSCO LIGHT STANDARD. i oe0zo 9% ZONNG m
o EXISTNG OTHER CARRIER EQUIPMENT ENCLOSURE. @ EXSTING STREET LIGHT (BEYOND). P2 | 062616 RF RE-DESIGN AZ
0 %;g%g VIGWW(‘J' ‘lg‘[‘!‘u QSTACKED MOUNTED TO P3 [ 080216 100% 20NIHG AZ
L AN . (12) TOTAL. o EXISTING BLEACHERS. 0 EXISTING RESTROOMS. P4 | 090v16 100% ZONING L8
FROPORED MRl B o-PAdeSerh hicwr e [t o]
S e AR Jo PRoRe 0 EXUSTING CHAN UNK FENGE. P6 | 11117116 | PLANNING COMMENTS | 18 |
77 [ 21617 | PuANING CORMENTS | 1B

PROP! RAY( INO P¥
B N N R M R R A o PROPOSED PERFORATED FADONE OPEN AT TOP 70 | 022017 | PLANNING COMMENTS | 15
AND BOTTOM. P9 { 031017 { PLANNING COMMENTS | LB

s .
m&&aﬂ& é‘!ﬁnvﬁﬁ(”?é’pp’é“m' ‘:c'l'cgss EXSTING STADIUM UGHT STANDARD TO BE REMOVED,
GATE TEXTURED TO MATCH EXISTING BLEACHERS, CUT EXISTING CAISSON 36" BELOW GRADE, RENOVE
(BEYOND). POLE AND PATCH TO GRIGNAL CONDITIONS, Jetirey Rome |

ASSOCIATES

i )
architecture | telecommunlieations
131 tnnovation Drlve, Sulte 100
Trylae, California 92617
tel 949.760.3929 | fan 945.760.3931

PROFRIETARY INFORMATION
THE INFORMATION CONTABIED IN TH(S §€7 DF
"DRAWGS IS PROPRIE TARY & CONG DEIFIAL 10
VEROR WRELESS

AFTY USE OR CISCLOSURE OTHER TIANAS IT RELATES,
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County of San Diego
MARK WARDLAW PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES COMMISSIONERS
irector Michael Seiler (Chairman)
KATHLEEN FLANNERY 5510 OVERLAND AVENUE, SUITE 110, SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92123 Mionael Beck < oe Cn)
Assistant Director INFORMATION (858) 694-2960 Yolanda Calvo
TOLL FREE (800) 411-0017 Micl.rael Edwards
www.sdcounty.ca.gov/pds g‘r’;’;ﬂ Fxg;‘:ig:"
June-9, 2047 October 11, 2019
PERMITTEE: VERIZON WIRELESS
MAJOR USE PERMIT: PDS2046-MUP-16-045 PDS2019-MUP-16-015TE
E.R. NUMBER: PDS2046-ER-16-19-005 PDS2019-ER-16-19-005A
PROPERTY: 3230 SWEETWATER SPRINGS BOULEVARD, IN THE SPRING VALLEY
COMMUNITY PLAN AREA, WITHIN UNINCORPORATED SAN DIEGO COUNTY
APN: 505-210-02, 03, 505-140-15

DECISION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION

This Major Use Permit for an unmanned wireless telecommunication facility consists of 14
sheets including plot plan, equipment plan, antenna plan and elevations dated, received March
132017 June 5, 2019. This permit authorizes construction, operation and maintenance of a
replacement 83-foot tall light standard supporting 12 antennas, 12 RRUs, two raycaps, and
equipment and emergency generator enclosure pursuant to Sections 6985 and 7358 of the
Zoning Ordinance.

Grant an exception to Section 4620(g) of the Zoning Ordinance to allow the proposed facility’s
antennas to be mounted at a maximum height of 70 feet on one 83-foot tall light standard,
where 35-feet is the maximum height allowed.

Grant an exception to Section 6986(A)(2)(a)(4) of the Zoning Ordinance to allow the proposed
facility to co-locate in a residential zone.

MAJOR USE PERMIT EXPIRATION: This Major Use Permit shall expire on June 9, 2019
2021 at 4:00 p.m. (or such longer period as may be approved pursuant to Section 7376 of The
Zoning Ordinance of the County of San Diego prior to said expiration date) unless construction
or use in reliance on this Major Use Permit has commenced prior to said expiration date.

The wireless telecommunication facility is considered a “high visibility” facility and is located
within a “residential zone”, therefore, pursuant to Section 6985(c)(11) of the Zoning Ordinance,
this Major Use Permit shall have a maximum term of 15 years (June 9, 2032 2034) This term
may be extended for an additional period of time by modifying the permit if it is found that no
smaller or less visible technology is available or feasible to replace the facility at that time.
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1.

Harmony in scale, bulk, coverage, and density

The project is a Major Use Permit (MUP) to allow the construction, operation, and
maintenance of an unmanned wireless telecommunication facility. The facility
would consist of an 83-foot tall replacement light standard with antennas and
associated equipment installed at the Monte Vista High School stadium. The
equipment for the facility would be located at the base of the light standard and
equipment would be enclosed by a CMU wall enclosure with walls measuring
approximately eight feet in height. The proposed telecommunication equipment
facility would consisting of 12 panel antennas, 12 remote radio units (RRU’s),
and two raycaps mounted on the light standard. The equipment and emergency
backup generator would be housed within an 8-foot tall CMU enclosure. The
equipment and generator enclosure has been designed to blend with the
surrounding stadium setting by utilizing a similar design and paint color as the
existing stadium structures.

The proposed wireless telecommunication lease area would occupy
approximately 188 square feet of the 57-acre privately-owned parcel. The
project is subject to the Public/Semi-Public Facilities General Plan Land Use
Designation and Single Family Residential (RS) Zoning.

Scale and Bulk:

The project area can be characterized as highly developed with commercial and
residential uses nearby. The developed residential lots in the surrounding area
contain single-family residences. The light standard and wireless
telecommunication equipment would be located over 100 feet west of the closest
residential property line.

The photo simulations illustrate that the proposed 83-foot high light standard and
equipment and generator enclosure would be unobtrusive to the surrounding
residential and roadway view shed. The view of the wireless facility would be
minimized due to the distance from surrounding residences, project design,
surrounding mature landscaping and the terrain of the area. The replacement
light standard includes 12 antennas, 12 radio remote units, and two raycap surge
suppressors mounted to the light standard. The antennas will have two RAD
centers to provide for closer mounting to the pole. The RRUs and raycaps will be
mounted within a radome to conceal them from view as they are mounted at a
lower height than the antennas. Each of the 12 panel antennas would be painted
to match the metallic color of the existing and replacement light standards. The
wireless telecommunication facility is setback approximately 30 feet from
Sweetwater Springs Boulevard, and is located over 100 feet west of the closest
residential property line. This setback with the buffering from the existing
topography and mature vegetation will allow residents to maintain their current
visual setting. The scale and bulk of the proposed facility is further minimized by
surrounding large trees, located across Sweetwater Springs Boulevard, serving
as a buffer between residential views and the light standard. Considering the
distance between the proposed wireless facility from the nearest public roadway
and nearby residences, the camouflaging of the facility, sloping topography
across Sweetwater Springs Boulevard, and the presence of existing mature
vegetation, the proposed facility would blend in with the surrounding area and
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meet the coverage objectives that Verizon requires. For the reasons stated
above, the project would be in harmony with surrounding land uses in terms of
scale and bulk and would not result in a negative impact to the surrounding area.

Coverage:

The subject site, is comprised of three parcels is approximately 57 acres in size.
Surrounding land uses are primarily residential with parcel sizes ranging from
approximately a “-acre to over 20 acres in size. The project is located on a
parcel that is developed with an existing high school football stadium. The lease
area for this unmanned wireless telecommunication facility would total 188
square-feet (less than 1% lot coverage). Due to the small scale of the facility,
the addition of the telecommunication facility would maintain similar coverage
with surrounding parcels.

Density:

No residential structures are proposed. The project is a MUP for the
authorization of a wireless telecommunication facility and does not have a
residential component subject to density.

2. The availability of public facilities, services, and utilities

The project is located within the San Miguel Fire Protection District. Fire code
requirements for the proposed project are met through paved access and a
nearby fire hydrant already in place. The project would not require water or
sewer services. Electrical and telephone services are available on-site. All
required utilities are therefore available for the project.

3. The harmful effect, if any, upon desirable neighborhood character:

The project is an unmanned wireless telecommunication facility which would
consist of an 83-foot tall replacement light standard, and associated antennas,
equipment and emergency backup generators. To camouflage the antennas on
the light pole, each panel antenna would be painted to match the pole. The
equipment would be enclosed by a CMU wall enclosure which would be painted
to match the color and finish of the existing stadium house which would help it
biend in with the surrounding structures.

The photo simulations and renderings illustrate that the line, form, and color of
the new facility would be largely consistent with other elements that make up the
visual setting of the area.

The facility would be located along the eastern portion of the parcel and
approximately 30 feet west of Sweetwater Springs Boulevard. Considering the
distance of the proposed facility from the closest residential property line (over
100 feet) combined with the variation of the terrain in the area, the citing of the
facility, as designed, would not cause an adverse aesthetic effect to the
surrounding land uses or roadway. For the reasons stated above, the project
would not have a harmful effect on the desirable neighborhood character.
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4. The generation of traffic and the capacity and physical character of surrounding
streets:

(b)

The traffic generated from the project is expected to be one maintenance trip per
month and would utilize Sweetwater Springs Boulevard, a public road for access.
Existing parking is available on the property. The use associated with this MUP
would be compatible with the existing nature of the area because the number of
maintenance trips will not substantially alter the expected traffic or physical
character of the surrounding streets and would be compatible with adjacent uses.
Therefore, the number of maintenance trips would not substantially increase or
alter the physical character of Sweetwater Springs Boulevard.

5. The suitability of the site for the type and intensity of use or development, which
is proposed:

The applicant proposes a MUP for the authorization of an unmanned wireless
telecommunication facility. The subject property is a total of almost 57 acres in
size and is developed with access and utility services adequate to serve the
proposed use. The installation of the telecommunication facility would not
require significant alteration to the land form. The project, as designed, would be
stealth and would not change the characteristics of the area and is suitable for
this site and the type and intensity of uses and development. For reasons stated
above, the proposed project would be compatible with adjacent land uses.

6. Any other relevant impact of the proposed use:
No relevant impacts were identified.

The impacts, as described in Findings (a) above, and the location of the proposed use
will be consistent with the San Diego County General Plan:

The project is subject to the General Plan Land Use Designation Public/Semi Public
Facilities and the Spring Valley Community Plan. The project is consistent with Goal S-
1 (Public Safety) and S-2 (Emergency Response) of the Public Safety Element of the
County General Plan, because it encourages enhanced public safety and effective
emergency response to natural or human-induced disasters, while also reducing
disruptions in the delivery of vital public and private services during and following a
disaster. Furthermore, the project complies with General Plan Policy LU15.1 —
telecommunication facilities compatibility with setting because it would support the
surrounding community, has been designed and sited to minimize visual impacts, would
not result in adverse impacts to the natural environment and would be compatible with
existing nearby development and community character. Lastly, the project also
complies with General Plan Policy COS 11.1 — Protection of scenic resources and COS
11.3 — Development siting and design because the project has been designed to
minimize visual impacts by camouflaging the facility so as not to impact the viewshed of
neighboring residential uses or detract from the visual setting along Sweetwater Springs
Road. Therefore, the project is consistent with the San Diego County General Plan.
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NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

TO: Recorder/County Clerk
Attn: James Scott
1600 Pacific Highway, M.S. A33
San Diego, CA 92101

FROM: County of San Diego
Planning & Development Services, M.S. 0650
Attn: Project Planning Division Section Secretary

SUBJECT: FILING OF NOTICE OF EXEMPTION IN COMPLIANCE WITH PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE SECTION
21108 OR 21152

Project Name: Verizon Monte Vista Wireless Telecommunication Facility Time Extension; PDS2019-MUP-16-
015TE; PDS2019-ER-16-19-005A

Project Location: 3230 Sweetwater Springs Boulevard, in the Spring Valley Community Plan Area within
unincorporated San Diego County. (APNs: 505-210-02-00, 505-210-03-00, 505-140-15-00)

Project Applicant: Plancom, Inc. (Attn: Jill Cleveland) on behalf of Verizon Wireless; 302 State Place, Escondido,
CA 92029; (760) 420-4833

Project Description: The project consists of an 83-foot tall replacement light standard with twelve (12) antennas,
twelve (12) RRUs, two (2) raycaps, one (1) GPS antennas, an approximately 168 square foot
Concrete Masonry Unit (CMU) enclosure. The site is developed with an existing high school that
would be retained. There are six existing light standards with stadium lights for illumination of the
existing football field. Five light standards would be retained and one would be replaced as part of
the project

Agency Approving Project: County of San Diego
County Contact Person: Sean Oberbauer Telephone Number; (858) 495-5747
Date Form Completed: October 11, 2019

This is to advise that the County of San Diego Planning Commission has approved the above described project on May 10,
2019 and found the project to be exempt from the CEQA under the following criteria:

1. Exempt status and applicable section of the CEQA (“C") and/or State CEQA Guidelines (“G”): (check only one)
[ Declared Emergency [C 21080(b)(3); G 15269(a)]
[J Emergency Project [C 21080(b)(4); G 15269(b)(c)]
[ Statutory Exemption. C Section:
X Categorical Exemption. G Section: 15303
O G 15061(b)(3) - It can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility that the activity in question may have a significant effect on the
environment and the activity is not subject to the CEQA.
[ G 15182 — Residential Projects Pursuant to a Specific Plan
[ G 15183 - Projects Consistent with a Community Plan, General Plan, or Zoning
O Activity is exempt from the CEQA because it is not a project as defined in Section 15378.
2. Mitigation measures [] were [X] were not made a condition of the approval of the project.
3. A Mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [] was X was not adopted for this project.

Statement of reasons why project is exempt: Pursuant to Section 15303 of the State California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines, the project is exempt
from CEQA because it is a Time Extension for a Major Use Permit for an unmanned wireless telecommunications facility that involves the installation of
Small, New Equipment and Facilities in Small Structures. It has been determined that the project is not in an environmentally sensitive location; will not
have a cumulative effect on the environment; is not on a hazardous waste site; will not cause substantial change in the significance of a historical resource;
and will not result in damage to a scenic highway.

The following is to be filled in only upon formal project approval by the appropriate County of San Diego decision-making body.

Signature: Telephone: (858) 495-5747
Name (Print): _Sean Oberbauer Title: _Land Use/Environmental Planner

This Notice of Exemption has been signed and filed by the County of San Diego.

This notice must be filed with the Recorder/County Clerk as soon as possible after project approval by the decision-making body. The Recorder/County Clerk must post this
notice within 24 hours of receipt and for a period of not less than 30 days. At the termination of the posting period, the Recorder/County Clerk must return this notice to the
Department address listed above along with evidence of the posting period. The originating Department must then retain the returned notice for a period of not less than twelve
months. Reference: CEQA Guidelines Section 15062.
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REVIEW FOR APPLICABILITY OF/COMPLIANCE WITH
ORDINANCES/POLICIES

FOR PURPOSES OF CONSIDERATION OF
Verizon Monte Vista Wireless Telecommunication Facility
Major Use Permit Time Extension,
PDS2019-MUP-16-015TE; PDS2019-ER-16-19-005A

October 11, 2019

. HABITAT LOSS PERMIT ORDINANCE — Does the proposed project conform to the
Habitat Loss Permit/Coastal Sage Scrub Ordinance findings?

YES NO NOT APPLICABLE/EXEMPT
[ [ X

The proposed project and any off-site improvements are located within the boundaries of
the Multiple Species Conservation Program. Therefore, conformance to the Habitat Loss
Permit/Coastal Sage Scrub Ordinance findings is not required.

Il. MSCP/BMO — Does the proposed project conform to the Multiple Species
Conservation Program and Biological Mitigation Ordinance?

YES NO  NOT APPLICABLE/EXEMPT
X L L

The proposed project and any off-site improvements related to the proposed project are
within the boundaries of the Multiple Species Conservation Program. The project
conforms with the Multiple Species Conservation Program and the Biological Mitigation
Ordinance as discussed in the MSCP Conformance Statement Dated August 16, 2019.

Staff has determined that the proposed project is exempt from the California
Environmental Quality Act pursuant to CEQA Section 15303. Projects found to be exempt
from CEQA are also exempt from the Biological Mitigation Ordinance pursuant to Section
86.503(a) (1). Therefore, the project is not subject to the requirements of the Biological
Mitigation Ordinance. However, no project within the MSCP South County Subarea Plan,
regardless of exemption status, may conflict or otherwise hinder the MSCP preserve
system. Staff completed MSCP South County Subarea Plan conformance findings dated
April 19, 2019 that explain how the project will not conflict with the goals of the MSCP.

lll. GROUNDWATER ORDINANCE - Does the project comply with the requirements of
the San Diego County Groundwater Ordinance?

YES NO NOT APPLICABLE/EXEMPT
X L L

The project will not use groundwater resources for any purpose, including irrigation or
domestic supply.
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Significant Prehistoric and Historic Sites:

Based on an analysis of County of San Diego archaeological/historic resource files,
archaeological records, and aerial photographs by County of San Diego staff
archaeologist, it has been determined that the project site does not contain any
archaeological resources. The project site is infill development and both the project site
and the surrounding area have been historically developed and disturbed. Therefore, it
has been found that the proposed project complies with Section 86.604(g) of the RPO.

V. STORMWATER ORDINANCE (WPQ) — Does the project comply with the County of
San Diego Watershed Protection, Stormwater Management and Discharge Control
Ordinance (WPQO)?

YES NO NOT APPLICABLE
X [ [

The project Storm Water Quality Management Plan has been reviewed and is found to
be complete and in compliance with the WPO.

V1. NOISE ORDINANCE — Does the project comply with the County of San Diego
Noise Element of the General Plan and the County of San Diego Noise Ordinance?

YES NO NOT APPLICABLE
X [ [

The project is a proposed Major Use Permit Time Extension and does not propose any
additional noise generating equipment since the original project approval. The wireless
telecommunication facility would not expose people to nor generate potentially significant
noise levels which exceed the allowable limits of the County of San Diego Noise Element
of the General Plan, County of San Diego Noise Ordinance, and other applicable local,
State, and Federal noise control regulations.

The project site is zoned Single Family Residential (RS). Land uses immediately to the
east are zoned Variable Residential (RV). The project is subject the most restrictive one-
hour average nighttime sound level limit of 45 dBA at the project property lines. The
eastern property line across Sweetwater Springs Boulevard was reviewed as the worst-
case scenario receptor location. The primary noise source associated with the previously
approved wireless telecommunication facility is comprised of a 15 kW standby generator.
Based on location, design, and layout, the equipment cabinets and generator would
produce noise levels that are less than significant at the worst-case eastern property line.
The 15 kW standby noise generator would produce a sound level of 65 dBA at a distance
of 23 feet. The proposed generator would be located over 100 feet from the eastern worst-
case scenario property line. Noise attenuation by distance and intervening topography
and screening from a CMU enclosure would reduce levels to less than significant. The
project as designed demonstrates compliance with the County Noise Ordinance and no
noise mitigation is required.
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VERIZON MONTE VISTA
WIRELESS TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITY
MAJOR USE PERMIT TIME EXTENSION
PDS2019-MUP-16-015TE,
ENVIRONMENTAL LOG NO. PDS2019-ER-16-19-005A

ENVIRONMENTAL FINDINGS

October 11, 2019

. Find that the proposed project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15303 for the reasons stated in the
Notice of Exemption.

. Find that the proposed project is consistent with the Resource Protection Ordinance
(County Code, section 86.601 et seq.).

. Find that the groundwater resources are adequate to meet the groundwater demands of
the project.

. Find that plans and documentation have been prepared for the proposed project that
demonstrate that the project complies with the Watershed Protection, Stormwater
Management, and Discharge Control Ordinance (County Code, section 67.801 et seq.).

. Find that the project is consistent with the Multiple Species Conservation Plan (MSCP)
and the County Subarea Plan and that the project is exempt from the Biological
Mitigation Ordinance (County Code, section 86.501 et seq.) as explained in the MSCP
Conformance Statement dated August 16, 2019 on file with Planning & Development
Services (Environmental Review Number PDS2019-MUP-16-008A).



1-63

MULTIPLE SPECIES CONSERVATION PROGRAM
CONFORMANCE STATEMENT
PDS2019-MUP-16-015TE;

Verizon Monte Vista Wireless Telecommunication
Facility Major Use Permit Time Extension
APN: 505-210-02-00, 505-210-03-00, 505-140-15-00

August 16, 2019

Summary
The project proposes a Major Use Permit Time Extension for a previously

approved wireless telecommunication facility. The project site is located within
the Metro-Lakeside-Jamul segment of the County’s Multiple Species
Conservation Program (MSCP) Subarea Plan. The project is therefore required
to conform to the MSCP and the Biological Mitigation Ordinance.

Statement of Fact

Staff has determined that the proposed project is exempt from the California
Environmental Quality Act pursuant to Section 15303. Projects found to be
exempt from CEQA are also exempt from the County’s Biological Mitigation
Ordinance (Section 86.503 (a) (1)). Therefore, the project is not subject to the
requirements of the Biological Mitigation Ordinance. However, no project within
the MSCP South County Subarea Plan, regardless of exemption status, may
conflict or otherwise hinder the MSCP preserve system.

There are no sensitive habitats or species within the proposed project area. The
project site consists of an existing high school. The footprint of the proposed
wireless telecommunication facility will be located on disturbed/urban developed
portion of the property. As a Tier IV habitat, no on-site preservation is required
and impacts to urban/developed habitat do not require mitigation under the
Biological Mitigation Ordinance. No impacts to wildlife corridors or linkages will
occur as the project site does not support geological, topographic or habitat
features that would function in a corridor capacity. Furthermore, the site is not
classified as a Biological Resource Core Area as it is not within the Pre-Approved
Mitigation Area, is not within or adjacent to a large block of undisturbed habitat, is
not mapped as having high habitat value and does not support sensitive species.
Given the current site conditions, the proposed project footprint, and the
surrounding land uses, development of this project will not hinder the formation of
a future preserve system.

Conclusion

After consideration of the above facts, the proposed project is found to be in
conformance with the Multiple Species Conservation Program and the Biological
Mitigation Ordinance. No take authorization for incidental or deliberate impacts to
state or federally listed species is granted with this determination. While no
impacts to listed species are anticipated based on staff's review of the project,
the applicant is responsible for ensuring that none occur and/or appropriate
authorization has been obtained.
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3. $5.4 mission Annual Ask to fund homeless bridge shelter in Spring Valley. Presenter: Pearson.
Pearson shared his conversation with Deputy Torres and Sargent Cook about the preferred method of a
“Sprung Shelter” in assisting the homeless. They then toured Alpha Project in San Diego who partners
with the San Diego Housing Commission and runs a “Sprung Shelter” in San Diego at 16™ and Newton.
The projected cost to operate annually for up to 250 beds is $5.4 Million, which includes 2 meals/day,
mental health services, job training and placement, as well as housing solutions. There was discussion
about where such a place could be in Spring Valley, but the consensus was not to have it in a residential
area — we need to first focus on the funding.

Motion: Approve the letter as amended.

M/S: (Lowes/Robles)

Vote: Aye(8); No(l, Eugenio); Abstain:(0); Absent:(6); Vacant: (0)

D. Approval of Minutes of June 25, 2019 meeting
Postponed by Lavertu until July 23, 2019 meeting.

E. GROUP BUSINESS

1. Lowes announced the August CSA 128 meeting is cancelled.

2. Lavertu spoke about trash concerns in alley way behind 456 Ramona Ave. Discussion about
whether we should request the County to give back the alley to the property owners. Eugenio
indicated we should check with the County to see if there are utilities that the County/utility
companies would need access to.

3. Next meeting: July 23, 2019

F. ADJOURNMENT: 7:45 p.m.
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VERIZON WIRELESS MONTE VISTA
3230 SWEETWATER SPRINGS BOULEVARD, SPRING VALLEY CA 91977
ALTERNATE SITE ANALYSIS

PRrRO3JECT SITE/ COVERAGE OBJECTIVE

The proposed project is located on the Monte Vista High School property, along
Sweetwater Springs Boulevard, located in the Spring Valley Community Plan Area. The
underlying land use designation of the proposed site is R-S, Residential Single Family,
and is classified as a residential use in the County’s Wireless Ordinance per Section
6983 R. The surrounding properties in the area of the proposed site are also designated
residential. Currently the on-site use consists of a high school campus with six existing
83’ light standards for the high school stadium. Project site elevation is 529 feet above
mean sea level (AMSL), and offers views of the coverage area, which include
Sweetwater Springs Boulevard, running north and south and the surrounding residential
areas to the north, east and west. The project site and surrounding area designated R-S
are not in preferred zones according to Section 6986 of the County Zoning Ordinance.

The target coverage area of the proposed site will cover north toward Highway 94
connecting to Verizon’s existing site, along Sweetwater Springs Boulevard and
connecting to their site to the south at Jamacha Road, along with much needed
improvement to the residential areas surrounding Monte Vista High School. Not only
will the site as designed provide coverage, it will aid in offloading capacity strain on the
existing sites and provide Emergency 911 (E911) services to the area. The proposed
site is designed to provide sufficient coverage overlap to existing sites to handoff the
signal and provide high quality, consistent network operations to Verizon Wireless
customers.

The site was chosen due to the collocation opportunity available by utilizing an existing
stadium light pole on the property. The County’s ordinance identifies this as a Low
Visibility facility due to the fact it does not exceed the height of the existing structure,
blends with the color and texture of the surrounding structures. By utilizing a tri-mount
antenna bracket with two antennas per sector and the remaining antennas at a lower
centerline, the antennas can be mounted closer to the light pole with a shroud to
conceal the RRU’s and Raycaps. This design becomes integrated into the existing
infrastructure.

TIME EXTENSION SUBMITTAL

Since the original approval of this project on June 9, 2017, Verizon has been working to
complete the building permit process through the Department of State Architects (DSA).
A formal application was submitted to DSA on December 13, 2018, and approval is
anticipated in the month of August, 2019. Since the Building Permit was not complete
by the Major Use Permit expiration date, this Time Extension was submitted in
accordance with Sections 7374 and 7376 of the Zoning Ordinance.

There are no known changes in circumstances since the original approval. No
additional wireless facilities have been identified in the area that would negate the need
for this site. While Small Cell facilities are being developed within the County, in this
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VERIZON WIRELESS MONTE VISTA
3230 SWEETWATER SPRINGS BOULEVARD, SPRING VALLEY CA 91977
ALTERNATE SITE ANALYSIS

instance, Verizon needs a macro site to service the capacity and coverage objectives for
this area. While it is undetermined at this time if Small Cells will be needed in this area
in the future, it would be in addition to this macro site on the existing light standard.

PREFERRED LOCATION SITES PER SECTION 6986 OF THE COUNTY ZONING
ORDINANCE

WATER TANKS

There are no water tanks within the search area that meet the coverage objectives.
Otay Water District has tanks at APN 505-711-02, south of the proposed High School
location, over one mile away, however, the property is too close to their adjacent site to
the south and does not meet the intended coverage to the north.

UTILITY POLES
There are no utility poles in this area that will cover the project objective.

COUNTY OR GOVERNMENT FACILITIES
There are no county or other government facilities in this area that will cover the
project objective.

COMMERCIAL OR INDUSTRIAL BUILDINGS

1. Rothgard Road — There are two commercial properties located north of the
subject parcel, however, there are no existing vertical elements over two stories
high to provide enough coverage to meet the objectives of the search ring,
leaving the area with connection drops and unreliable network access.

2. Austin Drive — There are a few commercial and industrial properties located
south and east of the subject parcel, however, the elevation drops over 40 feet
and there are no existing vertical elements over two stories high to make up for
the coverage loss. In addition, these properties are further south and will not
meet the coverage objectives to the north, as well as too close to the adjacent
site to the south.

TRAFFIC SIGNAL LIGHTS AND COBRA STYLE STREET LIGHT

There are traffic signal lights in the vicinity, however, limited properties that could also
accommodate the associated equipment in a concealed manner.

UTILITY TOWERS
There are no lattice style utility towers in the project area.
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VERIZON WIRELESS MONTE VISTA

3230 SWEETWATER SPRINGS BOULEVARD, SPRING VALLEY CA 91977

ALTERNATE SITE ANALYSIS

DRAFT FINDINGS

1.

Harmony in scale, bulk, coverage and density. The proposed project utilizes an
existing vertical element that is in harmony, scale and bulk with the surrounding
area, as there are 6 existing light poles surrounding the stadium. The equipment
area (168 square feet) is below grade from the adjacent road and underneath
the existing bleachers, concealed from public view, within multi-acre school
parcels. The project area is identified as residential, however, it is a school use,
and residential properties are over 165 feet away, across Sweetwater Springs
Boulevard (a 4 lane road).

Available public facilities, services and utilities. The property is located within the
San Miguel Fire Protection District and meets their guidelines for available
service. Electrical and telephone services are available on-site. The subject
property is connected to Sweetwater Springs Boulevard, a public road by a
driveway. Therefore, all public facilities, services and utilities are available and
exist on the property.

The harmful effect, if any, upon desirable neighborhood character. The project
would not adversely affect the neighborhood character because the project is
designed to be camouflaged and utilize an existing light pole.

The generation of traffic and the capacity and physical character of surrounding

streets. The traffic generated from this proposed project is expected to average
one to two maintenance trips per month and would utilize an existing driveway
connecting to Sweetwater Springs Boulevard.

The suitability of the site for the type and intensity of use or development which
is proposed. The installation of the telecommunication facility would not require
significant alteration to the land form. Given the existing 4 other light poles
surrounding the stadium, collocation could be accommodated on the property.
The project, as designed, would be camouflaged, not change the characteristics
of the area and is suitable for this site, type and intensity of uses.

Project findings 1 through 5 and the project location will be consistent with the
San Diego County General Plan.

The reguirements of the CEQA have been complied with.
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